
PHILADELPHIA PARK - December 9, 2007 - Race 6
MAIDEN CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three Year Old and Upward Claiming Price: $40,000 - $35,000
One Mile On The Dirt Track Record: (Regal Count - 1:34.80 - December 5, 1985)
Purse: $28,000
Plus: $6,720 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program
Available Money: $34,720
Value of Race: $34,720 1st $23,520, 2nd $5,320, 3rd $3,080, 4th $1,120, 5th $280, 6th $280, 7th $280, 8th $280, 9th $280, 10th

$280
Weather: Cloudy Track: Fast
Off at: 2:30 Start: Good for all

Video Race Replay

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin Odds Comments
9
8
2

10
3
4
1
5
7
6

Disco T (Flores, Jose)
All Day Sonny (Cedeno, Carol)
Uncommon Pleasure (Mangalee, Navin)
Out in the Reign (Ramos, Hector)
Gran Manolo (Prado, Anibal)
My Charming Prince (Diaz, Vladimir)
Bug Eyed Willy (Vega, Harry)
Bergys Back (Lopez, Jr., Carlos)
D' Lucian (Pennington, Frankie)
Frankie O's Hope (Vasquez, Rolando)

120
111
118
120
120
122
118
120
120
118

L bf
L b
L b
L b
L b
L
L b
L f
L
L bf

9
8
2

10
3
4
1
5
7
6

1
9
4
7
5
8
10
2
6
3

11 1/2

41 1/2

5Head

74

8Head

92

10
3Head

21/2

6Head

12 1/2

2Head

41 1/2

61

81

10
91/2

51/2

3Head

71

12 1/2

21 1/2

33 1/2

42

52

72

81 1/2

61/2

10
94

15

22

36

42 1/2

52

63

73

84

10
92

16 1/4

24 1/4

35 1/4

43

53 3/4

64 1/2

74 1/2

86

91/2

10

1.00*
6.70

16.00
5.50
6.10

29.20
13.30
52.00
7.60

95.60

led, increased margin
stalked,bid, no match
rail bid, flattened
ran off prior start
lacked a rally
passed fading rivals
always outrun
close up, gave way
forced pace, stopped
angled out, stopped

Fractional Times: 24.96 49.43 1:14.39 N/A Final Time: 1:39.72

Winner: Disco T, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Disco Rico out of Little Daisy Brown, by Norquestor. Foaled Apr 13, 2004 in Pennsylvania.
Breeder: Frances M. Hartwell. Winning Owner: William J. Hartwell

Claiming Prices: 9 - Disco T: $40,000; 8 - All Day Sonny: $35,000; 2 - Uncommon Pleasure: $35,000; 10 - Out in the Reign: $40,000; 3 -
Gran Manolo: $40,000; 4 - My Charming Prince: $40,000; 1 - Bug Eyed Willy: $35,000; 5 - Bergys Back: $40,000; 7 - D'
Lucian: $40,000; 6 - Frankie O's Hope: $35,000;

Total WPS Pool: $62,887
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

9 Disco T 4.00 3.20 2.60
8 All Day Sonny 5.00 3.60
2 Uncommon Pleasure 7.60

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$2.00 Exacta 9-8 24.80 65,410
$2.00 Trifecta 9-8-2 143.00 41,480
$2.00 Pick 3 7-6-9 (3 correct) 124.40 5,799

Trainers: 9 - Preciado, Ramon; 8 - Farro, Patricia; 2 - Thompson, J.; 10 - Hedus, William; 3 - Soto, Carlos; 4 - Huston, Sharon; 1 - Magee, Sean; 5 -
Martin, Ramon; 7 - Jackson, Bruce; 6 - Nicholson, Jr., James

Owners: 9 -William J. Hartwell; 8 -Florence Garafolo; 2 - Quiet Winter Farm; 10 - Meadow Echo Farm; 3 -Carlos Soto; 4 -Susan Gerish; 1 -Ira Fedder; 5 -
Golden Oak Farm LLC (Stepanoff); 7 - Trade Winds Farm; 6 -Cheryl G. Smith;

Footnotes
DISCO T quickly sprinted clear, drew off into the stretch and scored handily as much the best. ALL DAY SONNY pursued the pacesetter three wide, bid on
the final turn but was no match for the winner. UNCOMMON PLEASURE moved inside to contention on the final turn then flattened out. OUT IN THE
REIGN ran off prior to the start, raced wide and never menaced. GRAN MANOLO raced far back and lacked a rally. MY CHARMING PRINCE was outrun
early then passed fading rivals. BUG EYED WILLY was always outrun. BERGYS BACK raced close up inside for half a mile then gave way. D' LUCIAN
forced the pace for half a mile then stopped abruptly. FRANKIE O'S HOPE raced inside early, angled out after a half then stopped.

Copyright 2007 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?SITE=CHRR&TRK=PHA&CY=USA&DATE=12/09/2007&RACE=6&DAY=D
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?SITE=CHRR&TRK=PHA&CY=USA&DATE=12/09/2007&RACE=6&DAY=D

