## PHILADELPHIA PARK - December 9, 2007 - Race 6

MAIDEN CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three Year Old and Upward Claiming Price: \$40,000 - \$35,000

One Mile On The Dirt Track Record: (Regal Count - 1:34.80 - December 5, 1985)

**Purse:** \$28,000

Plus: \$6,720 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$34,720

Value of Race: \$34,720 1st \$23,520, 2nd \$5,320, 3rd \$3,080, 4th \$1,120, 5th \$280, 6th \$280, 7th \$280, 8th \$280, 9th \$280, 10th

\$280

Weather: Cloudy Track: Fast Off at: 2:30 Start: Good for all





Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9	Disco T (Flores, Jose)	120 L bf	9	1	11 1/2	1 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	12 1/2	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	1.00*	led, increased margin
8	All Day Sonny (Cedeno, Carol)	111 L b	8	9	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	21 1/2	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	6.70	stalked,bid, no match
2	Uncommon Pleasure (Mangalee, Navin)	118 L b	2	4	5 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	$3^{6}$	3 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	16.00	rail bid, flattened
10	Out in the Reign (Ramos, Hector)	120 L b	10	7	$7^4$	6 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	5.50	ran off prior start
3	Gran Manolo (Prado, Anibal)	120 L b	3	5	8 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	6.10	lacked a rally
4	My Charming Prince (Diaz, Vladimir)	122 L	4	8	9 <sup>2</sup>	10	7 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	29.20	passed fading rivals
1	Bug Eyed Willy (Vega, Harry)	118 L b	1	10	10	9 <sup>1/2</sup>	8 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>3</sup>	7 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	13.30	always outrun
5	Bergys Back (Lopez, Jr., Carlos)	120 L f	5	2	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	8 <sup>4</sup>	8 <sup>6</sup>	52.00	close up, gave way
7	D' Lucian (Pennington, Frankie)	120 L	7	6	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	10	10	9 <sup>1/2</sup>	7.60	forced pace, stopped
6	Frankie O's Hope (Vasquez, Rolando)	118 L bf	6	3	6 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	9 <sup>4</sup>	9 <sup>2</sup>	10	95.60	angled out, stopped

Fractional Times: 24.96 49.43 1:14.39 N/A Final Time: 1:39.72

Winner: Disco T, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Disco Rico out of Little Daisy Brown, by Norquestor. Foaled Apr 13, 2004 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Frances M. Hartwell. Winning Owner: William J. Hartwell

Claiming Prices: 9 - Disco T: \$40,000; 8 - All Day Sonny: \$35,000; 2 - Uncommon Pleasure: \$35,000; 10 - Out in the Reign: \$40,000; 3 -

Gran Manolo: \$40,000; 4 - My Charming Prince: \$40,000; 1 - Bug Eyed Willy: \$35,000; 5 - Bergys Back: \$40,000; 7 - D'

Lucian: \$40,000; 6 - Frankie O's Hope: \$35,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$62,887

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
9	Disco T	4.00	3.20	2.60	\$2.00 Exacta	9-8	24.80	65,410
8	All Day Sonny		5.00	3.60	\$2.00 Trifecta	9-8-2	143.00	41,480
2	Uncommon Pleasure			7.60	\$2.00 Pick 3	7-6-9 (3 correct)	124.40	5,799

Trainers: 9 - Preciado, Ramon; 8 - Farro, Patricia; 2 - Thompson, J.; 10 - Hedus, William; 3 - Soto, Carlos; 4 - Huston, Sharon; 1 - Magee, Sean; 5 -

Martin, Ramon; 7 - Jackson, Bruce; 6 - Nicholson, Jr., James

Owners: 9 -William J. Hartwell; 8 -Florence Garafolo; 2 - Quiet Winter Farm; 10 - Meadow Echo Farm; 3 -Carlos Soto; 4 -Susan Gerish; 1 -Ira Fedder; 5 -

Golden Oak Farm LLC (Stepanoff); 7 - Trade Winds Farm; 6 -Cheryl G. Smith;

## Footnotes

DISCO T quickly sprinted clear, drew off into the stretch and scored handily as much the best. ALL DAY SONNY pursued the pacesetter three wide, bid on the final turn but was no match for the winner. UNCOMMON PLEASURE moved inside to contention on the final turn then flattened out. OUT IN THE REIGN ran off prior to the start, raced wide and never menaced. GRAN MANOLO raced far back and lacked a rally. MY CHARMING PRINCE was outrun early then passed fading rivals. BUG EYED WILLY was always outrun. BERGYS BACK raced close up inside for half a mile then gave way. D' LUCIAN forced the pace for half a mile then stopped abruptly. FRANKIE O'S HOPE raced inside early, angled out after a half then stopped.

Copyright 2007 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.